Cogenpower since the acquisition (the "Disposal").

The consideration paid for Esseti's shares was duly reimbursed on closing, however, as at the date of
this report, Esseti still owed the Group €104,000 for monies invested. This amount has been fully
provided for in the accounts.

In addition, the outstanding bank debt of €2.4 million, which was assumed by Cogenpower as part of
the acquisition of Esseti, was transferred back to the original owner as part of the Disposal. Any
unfulfilled obligations of the original acquisition agreement were cancelled and/or waived.

In the Statement of Comprehensive Income in accordance with the IFRS standard on discontinued
operations, the result for 2015 has been restated to exclude revenues and costs attributable to Esseti's

activities; however the Statement of Financial Position has not been restated. The table below shows
what would have been the effect on assets and liabilities had Esseti been excluded as at 31.12.15.

Effect of reversal of Esseti Acquisition

Consolidated statement of financial position 31.12.15 31.12.15 31.12.15

As

reported   Restated

€'000
   with

Esseti
Less:

Esseti
without

Esseti

Total non-current assets 15,922 3,704 12,218

Total current assets 5,501 946 4,555

Total assets 21,423 4,650 16,773

Total current liabilities 15,073 2,453 12,620

Total non-current liabilities 7,083 2,167 4,916

Total Liabilities 22,156 4,620 17,536

Net Assets (733) 30 (763)

Net current liabilities (9,572) (1,507) (8,065)

Cash on disposal of Esseti includes:
€'000 2016
Cash received 30
Payments on behalf of Esseti (104)

Closing Balance (74)

27.   Parent Company exemption

The Company has taken advantage of the exemption provided under section 408 of the Companies
Act 2006 not to publish its individual income statement and related notes. The Company's loss for the
year is € 618,000   (for the financial period 7 November 2014 to 31 December 2015: loss of
€1,251,000).

28.   Post balance sheet events

Restructuring of Cogenpower Gas & Power (G&P)

Following the closure of Cogenpower Gas & Power's activities, the Company was advised to seek to